

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**Cities of Anaheim, Azusa,  
Banning, Colton, and  
Riverside, California and  
City of Vernon, California  
("Petitioners")**

**v.**

**California Independent System  
Operator Corporation**

**Docket No. EL03-54-000**

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE  
CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR CORPORATION**

August 27, 2003

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>OVERVIEW</b> .....	1
<b>FACTUAL BACKGROUND</b> .....	3
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	6
A. Pursuant To The ISO Tariff, The Arbitrator's Factual Findings Are Reviewed With Substantial Deference. ....	6
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	9
A. The Record Supports The Arbitrator's Finding That The Dispatches At Issue Were To Resolve Intra-Zonal Congestion And Therefore The Costs For The Dispatches Were Properly Charged Under The ISO Tariff's Intra-Zonal Congestion Provisions. ....	9
1. The Record Indisputably Establishes That The Dispatches Were For Increases In Real Power Generation, Which Are Consistent With Intra-Zonal Congestion Management. ....	9
2. Petitioners' Arguments Regarding Alleged Procedural Issues Do Not Change Or Address The Nature Of The Dispatches For Increases In Real Power Generation To Address Intra-Zonal Congestion. ....	11
3. Given His Finding That The Dispatches Were To Address Intra-Zonal Congestion, The Arbitrator Correctly Found That The Intra-Zonal Congestion Management Dispatch Costs Were Properly Allocated To All Scheduling Coordinators, Including Petitioners, In The Affected Zone.....	14
B. The Arbitrator Properly Found That During The Time Period In Question, Existing Transmission Contract Rights Holders Were Not Exempt From The ISO Charges For Intra-Zonal Congestion Management. ....	17
C. Petitioners' Argument That There Is A Gap In The ISO Tariff Is Not Supported By The Record And Is Therefore Irrelevant.....	19
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### **FEDERAL CASES**

<u>Arista Technologies, Inc. v. Arthur D. Little Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 162 (E.D. N.Y. 1998) .....	8, 9
<u>California Independent System Operator Corp.</u> , 90 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,006 (Jan. 7, 2000).....	4, 5
<u>California Independent System Operator Corp.</u> , 91 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,026 (Apr. 12, 2000).....	5
<u>Cities of Anaheim et al. v. California Independent System Operator Corp.</u> , 101 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,235 (Nov. 22, 2002) .....	6
<u>Cities of Anaheim et al. v. California Independent System Operator Corp.</u> , 104 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,099 (July 23, 2003) .....	1, 6
<u>Commission Policy Statement Regarding Regional Transmission Groups</u> 58 Fed. Reg. 41626, 41631 (1993) .....	6
<u>Manhattan Coffee Co. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</u> , 743 F.2d 621 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	7
<u>McKesson Corp. v. Local 150 IBT</u> , 969 F.2d 831 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	7
<u>NF&amp;M Corp. v. United Steel Workers of America</u> , 524 F.2d 756 (3d Cir. 1975).....	6, 7
<u>Todd Shipyards Corp. v. Cunard Line, Ltd.</u> , 943 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	7
<u>United Paperworkers International Union, AFL-CIO v. Misco, Inc.</u> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	7

### **FEDERAL STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 10 .....	7
---------------------	---

## ISO TARIFF

ISO Tariff § 2.2.6.7.....	20
ISO Tariff § 2.4.4.4.1.....	5, 17
ISO Tariff § 2.5.1.....	20
ISO Tariff § 2.5.18.....	20
ISO Tariff § 2.5.27.....	20
ISO Tariff § 2.5.28.....	20
ISO Tariff § 2.5.28.5.....	20
ISO Tariff § 5.2.8.....	4, 14
ISO Tariff § 7.2.1.3.....	3, 14
ISO Tariff § 7.2.6.2.....	3, 13
ISO Tariff § 7.3.2.....	4, 5, 18
ISO Tariff §11.2.4.2.....	4
ISO Tariff §11.2.4.2.1.....	4
ISO Tariff § 13.4.1.....	2
ISO Tariff § 13.4.2.....	6, 18
ISO Tariff, Appendix A, Definitions.....	3, 10
ISO Tariff, Dispatch Protocol 7.4.....	12, 13
ISO Tariff, Dispatch Protocol 8.4.....	13
ISO Tariff, Dispatch Protocol 8.5.....	13

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**Cities of Anaheim, Azusa, Banning,  
Colton, and Riverside, California  
and City of Vernon, California  
("Petitioners" or "Southern Cities")**

vs.

**California Independent System  
Operator Corporation**

**Docket No. EL03-54-000**
